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MATAMORAS, PA,  MAY 14, 2017
   Thirty five shooters decided to join us on 
Mothers Day for our second match of  the 
year. We had easy stages to speed things 
along so they can finish celebrating at 
home with their loved ones on the special 
day. As expected, we finished early. The 
weather turned out great, the sun shined 
throughout most of  the match. At the con-
clusion, a few raindrops came down, but all 
the guns were put away.
      The first two stages might have seemed 
a little challenging because of  the target 
distance, but most got through it clean.
19 shooters hit the bonus on Stage 1, 16 
shooters got the bonus on Stage 2. Both 
bonus targets on the two stages combined 
were hit by 10 sharpshooters.
   We had a celebrity shoot with us. Tom 
Payne was featured on this month’s 
Cowboy Chronicle cover on the right. We 
have the “Telegraph” version on the right 
also. Somehow, he forgot to bring his signed 
photos to sell at the match. I think they 
were selling $5 or best offer. 
   Grumpy Gramps was the winner of  
our 50/50 drawing and won $60.

LOUD GUNFIRE DURING HOLIDAY WEEKEND AT  
RATTLESNAKE RIDGE REPORTED BY TOWNSPEOPLE 

SHERIFF SAYS IT WAS ONLY GUNSLINGERS CELEBRATING MOTHERS DAY.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .

NEW SHOOTERS
 We had 1 new gunslinger shoot with 
us this month at Matamoras. Ty Law. 
He’s Mista Spike’s brother, so keep an 
eye on him. :-) Hope he had a good 
time and comes back again!

CLEAN SHOOTERS 
 We had 3 clean shooters for this match. 	
Congratulations to Dirtwater Dawg, 
Mista Spike and Dancin Angel. It was 
the FIRST clean match for Dancin Angel 
since she’s been shooting at Matamoras! 
Could be the first of  many. Wes Durn 
had a “Dang It!”...clean with a “P”.	

TOP SHOOTERS
Mista Spike was our 
Top Gun for the May. 
Yukon Mike came in 
second and Cholula 
Mike came in  third. 
That was some good 

shootin’. And congratulations to all 
who won their categories.

Cholula Mike on Stage 3 Smilin’ Pete shooting gunfighter on Stage 3
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JW on Stage 1 

Keeper of the Red Tail on Stage 3

CW Doc Shores on Stage 4

Abe The Crippler on Stage 1

Chama Kid on Stage 1 Joe Dirt on Stage 4 

CATEGORY 
WINNERS

YOUNG GUN  ........................... Joe Dirt

COWBOY.............................Mista Spike 

WRANGLER............................Wes Durn

LADY 49er..........................Dancin Angel

49er .................................... Yukon Mike

SENIOR ..................................... Chivato

SILVER SENIOR .............Kerry Blue Kid

ELDER STATESMAN  ........Ziggady Zag

CATTLE BARON ................. Nighthawk

DUELIST ......................... Stormy Roads

SENIOR DUELIST .................I.C. Moose

CLASSIC COWBOY ....... Travis Spencer

B-WESTERN .......................Wyatt Hurts

GUNFIGHTER.....................Smilin’ Pete

FRONTIER Cartridge
GUNFIGHTER............ El Diablo Gringo

STAGE WINNERS
STAGE 1:  Mista Spike............ 15.35

STAGE 2:  Cholula Mike.......... 22.80

STAGE 3:  Jesamy Kid.............. 23.66

STAGE 4:  Yukon Mike.............. 20.76

STAGE 5:  Mista Spike............ 20.20

PHOTOS TAKEN BY JESAMY KID,  
DANCIN ANGEL, DIRTWATER DAWG  

AND ZIGGADY ZAG

Renegade Sheriff on Stage 4  

Nighthawk on Stage 4

Sunny Daze on Stage 3 

Dancin Angel on Stage 3 



Yukon Mike on Stage 1

Cholula Mike on Stage 3 Ty Law on Stage 3 Hammerin Steel on Stage 2

Keeper of The Red Tail on Stage 1 Jesamy Kid  on Stage 3 El Diablo Gringo on Stage 3

Kalmar Kid  on Stage 4 Chivato on Stage 2  

Kerry Blue Kid on Stage 4 Rico Creekview on Stage 3 Tom Payne  on Stage 4

Dirty Dingus Diggs on Stage 3 The Quick and The Red on Stage 4 Wyatt Hurts on Stage 3



Chivato on Stage 1 Moss on Stage 4 Kalmar Kid on Stage 3

Smilin’ Pete on Stage 1

Ziggady Zag on Stage 5

I.C. Moose on Stage 1

Chama Kid on Stage 4 The Quick and The Red on Stage 4

Joe Dirt on Stage 4 Rico Creekview on Stage 3

Kerry Blue Kid on Stage 3 Hammerin Steel on Stage 2

Badshot on Stage 1 Yukon Mike on Stage 1 Dirty Dingus Diggs on Stage 3



JW on Stage 1 Mista Spike on Stage 3 Jesamy Kid on Stage 3

Wyatt Hurts on Stage 1 Sunny Daze on Stage 3 I.C. Moose on Stage 1

Tom Payne on Stage 5 Hammerin Steel on Stage 2 Badshot  on Stage 1

CW Doc Shores on Stage 4 Keeper of The Red Tail on Stage 1 Grumpy Gramps on Stage 5

Cholula Mike on Stage 4 Renegade Sheriff on Stage 3 Chivato on Stage 1



JW on Stage 4 Moss on Stage 1

Smilin’ Pete on Stage 1

Nighthawk on Stage 3 Grumpy Gramps on Stage 5Ziggady Zag on Stage 5

El Diablo Gringo on Stage 1 I.C. Moose on Stage 2

Jesamy Kid on Stage 3 Chama Kid on Stage 1 Kalmar Kid on Stage 3

The Quick and The Red

Renegade Sheriff on Stage 5

Travis Spencer on Stage 5

Mista Spike on Stage 3



Ty Law on Stage 3 Wyatt Hurts on Stage 3

Kerry Blue Kid on Stage 3

Chama Kid on Stage 1

Yukon Mike on Stage 4

Cholula Mike on Stage 3

Abe The Crippler on Stage 1

JW on Stage 2

Jesamy Kid on Stage 5 Jesamy Kid on Stage 5Jesamy Kid at Stage 5 starting position with Tom Payne

Travis Spencer on Stage 5 

Kalmar Kid on Stage 4

Moss on Stage 1

Nighthawk on Stage 3



Grumpy Gramps on Stage 5

Ziggady Zag on Stage 5 Mista Spike on Stage 5

Joe Dirt  on Stage 4 Badshot on Stage 2 Chama Kid on Stage 3

Tom Payne on Stage 3 Moss on Stage 3

Jesamy Kid on Stage 4

T R I V I A  Q U E S T I O N 

He was an American actor with over 
200 film appearances mostly in western 
movies. He appeared  in “Winchester ‘73”,  
“Carson City”,  “Rimfire” and “High Noon” 
to name a few. He was a close associate 
of cowboy star “Wild” Bill Elliott, staging  
a number of personal-appearance rodeos 
on Elliott’s behalf.   
        Email me with the answers.

Yukon Mike on Stage 1

Wyatt Hurts on Stage 1 Nighthawk on Stage 3

Stormy Roads, CW Doc Shores and Mista Spike



Matamoras Mavericks - May 14, 2017
5/14/2017

Detailed Match Results (by time)

Match Final Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 4 Stage 5

Finish Alias Category Time Rank Raw M P B Fin Rank Raw M P B Fin Rank Raw M P B Fin Rank Raw M P B Fin Rank Raw M P B Fin Rank

1 Mista Spike CB 109.09 11 20.35 0 0 1 15.35 1 30.58 0 0 1 25.58 3 23.90 0 0 0 23.90 2 24.06 0 0 0 24.06 4 20.20 0 0 0 20.20 1

2 Yukon Mike FN 121.63 19 22.73 0 0 1 17.73 2 25.57 1 0 0 30.57 7 20.70 1 0 0 25.70 4 20.76 0 0 0 20.76 1 21.87 1 0 0 26.87 5

3 Cholula Mike FN 138.82 43 23.64 0 0 1 18.64 3 27.80 0 0 1 22.80 1 22.58 1 0 0 27.58 6 26.29 1 0 0 31.29 13 23.51 3 0 0 38.51 20

4 Hammerin Steel FN 141.17 41 24.54 0 0 0 24.54 4 25.88 1 0 0 30.88 8 23.89 0 1 0 33.89 16 22.97 0 0 0 22.97 3 23.89 1 0 0 28.89 10

5 Travis Spencer CCB 149.79 44 27.91 2 0 0 37.91 16 29.21 0 0 1 24.21 2 25.33 0 0 0 25.33 3 25.42 0 0 0 25.42 5 26.92 2 0 0 36.92 18

6 Chivato S 151.08 46 26.08 2 0 1 31.08 9 28.29 2 0 0 38.29 18 26.23 0 0 0 26.23 5 29.66 0 0 0 29.66 10 25.82 0 0 0 25.82 4

7 Ziggady Zag ES 152.93 54 29.88 0 0 1 24.88 5 32.51 0 0 0 32.51 11 31.56 1 0 0 36.56 19 30.62 0 0 0 30.62 11 28.36 0 0 0 28.36 8

8 Jesamy Kid S 156.70 47 27.33 3 0 1 37.33 15 32.31 4 0 1 47.31 26 23.66 0 0 0 23.66 1 22.61 0 0 0 22.61 2 25.79 0 0 0 25.79 3

9 Renegade Sheriff S 159.00 52 29.79 1 0 1 29.79 6 42.83 0 0 0 42.83 22 29.55 0 0 0 29.55 9 29.55 0 0 0 29.55 9 27.28 0 0 0 27.28 6

10 Abe The Crippler S 159.41 53 31.01 0 0 0 31.01 8 27.90 2 0 0 37.90 16 28.63 0 0 0 28.63 7 29.00 1 0 0 34.00 15 27.87 0 0 0 27.87 7

11 Dancin Angel LFN 166.81 63 30.85 0 0 0 30.85 7 36.68 0 0 0 36.68 13 32.55 0 0 0 32.55 14 35.32 0 0 0 35.32 17 31.41 0 0 0 31.41 12

12 Wyatt Hurts BW 168.68 67 29.50 2 0 1 34.50 13 37.16 0 0 1 32.16 10 31.20 0 0 0 31.20 11 35.13 1 0 0 40.13 22 30.69 0 0 0 30.69 11

13 Kerry Blue Kid SS 169.35 69 23.88 3 0 1 33.88 12 28.42 2 0 0 38.42 19 24.84 3 0 0 39.84 22 27.25 1 0 0 32.25 14 24.96 0 0 0 24.96 2

14 Wes Durn W 174.51 59 47.64 0 1 0 57.64 28 29.83 0 0 0 29.83 5 29.92 0 0 0 29.92 10 28.52 0 0 0 28.52 7 28.60 0 0 0 28.60 9

15 Stormy Roads D 179.25 77 29.16 3 0 1 39.16 19 25.55 2 0 1 30.55 6 24.44 1 0 0 29.44 8 30.24 0 1 0 40.24 23 29.86 2 0 0 39.86 21

16 Tom Payne CCB 181.74 76 31.27 1 0 1 31.27 10 46.32 2 0 1 51.32 28 32.22 0 0 0 32.22 12 31.22 0 0 0 31.22 12 30.71 1 0 0 35.71 14

17 Moss SS 188.08 78 33.30 0 0 0 33.30 11 24.65 1 0 0 29.65 4 42.31 1 0 0 47.31 28 28.92 0 0 0 28.92 8 38.90 0 1 0 48.90 27

18 Kalmar Kid FN 193.87 95 33.81 1 0 0 38.81 17 38.26 0 0 0 38.26 17 33.62 0 0 0 33.62 15 36.83 2 0 0 46.83 30 36.35 0 0 0 36.35 16

19 Rico Creekview D 201.03 105 33.07 2 0 0 43.07 25 40.99 0 0 1 35.99 12 34.80 1 0 0 39.80 21 35.18 2 0 0 45.18 28 31.99 1 0 0 36.99 19

20 Smilin' Pete GF 202.32 104 27.24 2 1 1 42.24 23 31.92 2 0 0 41.92 21 27.47 1 0 0 32.47 13 27.38 2 0 0 37.38 21 33.31 3 0 0 48.31 26

21 Dirty Dingus Diggs SS 206.74 94 37.09 2 0 1 42.09 22 31.88 1 0 1 31.88 9 51.03 2 0 0 61.03 33 28.27 0 0 0 28.27 6 33.47 2 0 0 43.47 24

22 El Diablo Gringo FCG 213.18 98 39.05 1 0 1 39.05 18 45.93 4 0 0 65.93 29 35.25 0 0 0 35.25 18 37.35 0 0 0 37.35 20 35.60 0 0 0 35.60 13

23 Ty Law CB 220.90 110 37.08 0 1 1 42.08 21 32.81 2 0 1 37.81 15 31.53 2 0 0 41.53 24 31.77 1 0 0 36.77 18 37.71 3 1 0 62.71 32

24 Dirtwater Dawg FN 221.41 122 45.49 0 0 1 40.49 20 46.77 0 0 1 41.77 20 47.52 0 0 0 47.52 29 42.50 0 0 0 42.50 25 49.13 0 0 0 49.13 28

25 I.C. Moose SD 226.05 117 43.77 1 1 0 58.77 29 50.05 0 0 1 45.05 24 39.75 0 0 0 39.75 20 37.34 0 0 0 37.34 19 45.14 0 0 0 45.14 25

26 Nighthawk CB 232.11 131 37.79 2 0 1 42.79 24 46.99 0 0 0 46.99 25 55.98 0 0 0 55.98 31 45.53 0 0 0 45.53 29 40.82 0 0 0 40.82 22

27 The Quick And The Red CB 240.32 132 48.37 0 0 0 48.37 26 44.80 0 0 0 44.80 23 36.59 1 0 0 41.59 25 39.26 1 0 0 44.26 27 46.30 3 0 0 61.30 31

28 Bad Shot GF 244.06 117 67.59 3 0 0 82.59 33 42.86 2 0 1 47.86 27 42.14 0 0 0 42.14 26 35.19 0 0 0 35.19 16 36.28 0 0 0 36.28 15

29 Chama Kid S 244.72 123 51.43 4 0 0 71.43 32 36.69 1 0 1 36.69 14 34.57 0 0 0 34.57 17 42.01 2 0 0 52.01 31 40.02 0 1 0 50.02 29

30 Joe Dirt YGB 258.04 118 32.30 1 0 0 37.30 14 50.98 9 0 0 95.98 34 36.31 1 0 0 41.31 23 40.25 0 0 0 40.25 24 33.20 2 0 0 43.20 23

31 Grumpy Gramps SS 286.12 135 37.91 9 0 0 82.91 34 45.29 7 0 0 80.29 31 37.79 1 0 0 42.79 27 43.47 0 0 0 43.47 26 36.66 0 0 0 36.66 17

32 CW Doc Shores W 295.88 154 50.44 4 0 1 65.44 31 45.48 6 0 1 70.48 30 52.78 0 0 0 52.78 30 50.37 1 0 0 55.37 33 41.81 2 0 0 51.81 30

33 Sunny Daze LFN 320.74 157 45.20 3 0 1 55.20 27 55.61 7 0 0 90.61 33 48.80 2 0 0 58.80 32 52.81 0 0 0 52.81 32 53.32 2 0 0 63.32 33

34 Keeper of the Red Tail SD 412.26 164 64.54 1 0 1 64.54 30 67.56 2 1 0 87.56 32 115.51 1 0 0 120.51 34 59.61 3 0 0 74.61 34 65.04 0 0 0 65.04 34

35 JW (MDQ) BW 4,999.95 175 46.38 0 0 0 999.99 35 53.36 1 1 1 999.99 35 DNF 0 0 0 999.99 35 DNF 0 0 0 999.99 35 DNF 0 0 0 999.99 35



Matamoras Mavericks - May 14, 2017
5/14/2017

Match Results (category by time)

B-Western
Match Final Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 4 Stage 5
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

1 Wyatt Hurts BW 168.68 67 34.50 13 32.16 10 31.20 11 40.13 22 30.69 11

2 JW (MDQ) BW 4,999.95 175 999.99 35 999.99 35 999.99 35 999.99 35 999.99 35

Cattle Baron
Match Final Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 4 Stage 5
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

1 Nighthawk CB 232.11 131 42.79 24 46.99 25 55.98 31 45.53 29 40.82 22

Classic Cowboy
Match Final Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 4 Stage 5
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

1 Travis Spencer CCB 149.79 44 37.91 16 24.21 2 25.33 3 25.42 5 36.92 18

2 Tom Payne CCB 181.74 76 31.27 10 51.32 28 32.22 12 31.22 12 35.71 14

Cowboy
Match Final Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 4 Stage 5
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

1 Mista Spike CB 109.09 11 15.35 1 25.58 3 23.90 2 24.06 4 20.20 1



Match Final Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 4 Stage 5
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

2 Ty Law CB 220.90 110 42.08 21 37.81 15 41.53 24 36.77 18 62.71 32

3 The Quick And The Red CB 240.32 132 48.37 26 44.80 23 41.59 25 44.26 27 61.30 31

Duelist
Match Final Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 4 Stage 5
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

1 Stormy Roads D 179.25 77 39.16 19 30.55 6 29.44 8 40.24 23 39.86 21

2 Rico Creekview D 201.03 105 43.07 25 35.99 12 39.80 21 45.18 28 36.99 19

Elder Statesmen
Match Final Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 4 Stage 5
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

1 Ziggady Zag ES 152.93 54 24.88 5 32.51 11 36.56 19 30.62 11 28.36 8

Forty-Niner
Match Final Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 4 Stage 5
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

1 Yukon Mike FN 121.63 19 17.73 2 30.57 7 25.70 4 20.76 1 26.87 5

2 Cholula Mike FN 138.82 43 18.64 3 22.80 1 27.58 6 31.29 13 38.51 20

3 Hammerin Steel FN 141.17 41 24.54 4 30.88 8 33.89 16 22.97 3 28.89 10

4 Kalmar Kid FN 193.87 95 38.81 17 38.26 17 33.62 15 46.83 30 36.35 16

5 Dirtwater Dawg FN 221.41 122 40.49 20 41.77 20 47.52 29 42.50 25 49.13 28



Frontier Cartridge Gunfighter
Match Final Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 4 Stage 5
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

1 El Diablo Gringo FCG 213.18 98 39.05 18 65.93 29 35.25 18 37.35 20 35.60 13

Gunfighter
Match Final Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 4 Stage 5
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

1 Smilin' Pete GF 202.32 104 42.24 23 41.92 21 32.47 13 37.38 21 48.31 26

2 Bad Shot GF 244.06 117 82.59 33 47.86 27 42.14 26 35.19 16 36.28 15

Lady Forty-Niner
Match Final Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 4 Stage 5
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

1 Dancin Angel LFN 166.81 63 30.85 7 36.68 13 32.55 14 35.32 17 31.41 12

2 Sunny Daze LFN 320.74 157 55.20 27 90.61 33 58.80 32 52.81 32 63.32 33

Senior
Match Final Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 4 Stage 5
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

1 Chivato S 151.08 46 31.08 9 38.29 18 26.23 5 29.66 10 25.82 4

2 Jesamy Kid S 156.70 47 37.33 15 47.31 26 23.66 1 22.61 2 25.79 3

3 Renegade Sheriff S 159.00 52 29.79 6 42.83 22 29.55 9 29.55 9 27.28 6

4 Abe The Crippler S 159.41 53 31.01 8 37.90 16 28.63 7 34.00 15 27.87 7

5 Chama Kid S 244.72 123 71.43 32 36.69 14 34.57 17 52.01 31 50.02 29



Senior Duelist
Match Final Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 4 Stage 5
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

1 I.C. Moose SD 226.05 117 58.77 29 45.05 24 39.75 20 37.34 19 45.14 25

2 Keeper of the Red Tail SD 412.26 164 64.54 30 87.56 32 120.51 34 74.61 34 65.04 34

Silver Senior
Match Final Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 4 Stage 5
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

1 Kerry Blue Kid SS 169.35 69 33.88 12 38.42 19 39.84 22 32.25 14 24.96 2

2 Moss SS 188.08 78 33.30 11 29.65 4 47.31 28 28.92 8 48.90 27

3 Dirty Dingus Diggs SS 206.74 94 42.09 22 31.88 9 61.03 33 28.27 6 43.47 24

4 Grumpy Gramps SS 286.12 135 82.91 34 80.29 31 42.79 27 43.47 26 36.66 17

Wrangler
Match Final Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 4 Stage 5
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

1 Wes Durn W 174.51 59 57.64 28 29.83 5 29.92 10 28.52 7 28.60 9

2 CW Doc Shores W 295.88 154 65.44 31 70.48 30 52.78 30 55.37 33 51.81 30

Young Gun Boy
Match Final Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 4 Stage 5
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

1 Joe Dirt YGB 258.04 118 37.30 14 95.98 34 41.31 23 40.25 24 43.20 23


